PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lee Rosen	05/19/2003
Ed Roe	05/29/2003
Wade Poust	05/27/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dictaphone Corporation
Street Address:	3191 Broadbridge Avenue
City:	Stratford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06614

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13101688

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: patents_LingCH@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Ling Cheung Hughes Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 2: Wolf Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N0484.70870US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Delina Ranucci

Total Attachments: 4

source=N0484.70870US01 Assignment#page1.tif source=N0484.70870US01 Assignment#page2.tif source=N0484.70870US01 Assignment#page3.tif source=N0484.70870US01 Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 026273 FRAME: 0539 OP \$40.00 13101688

501530147

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into by and among Lee **ROSEN**, Ed **ROE** and Wade **POUST** (each an "<u>Assignor</u>") and Dictaphone Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 3191 Broadbridge Avenue, Stratford, Connecticut 06614 (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS each Assignor desires to assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention (as defined below), and Assignee desires to accept such right, title, and interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Invention Defined.</u> As used in this Assignment "<u>Invention</u>" shall mean that certain application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on February 28, 2003 as Application Serial No. 10/375,045 and entitled "A System And Method For Structuring Speech Recognized Text Into A Pre-Selected Document Format," all inventions disclosed or claimed therein, any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute, reexamination, reissue thereof, all treaty and convention rights and all rights of priority arising from the aforesaid applications, all United States, international and foreign patent applications claiming priority therefrom, all United States, international and foreign patents, utility models, invention registrations or any other form of legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights to sue for past, present, or future infringement.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Each Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each Assignor hereby covenants that such Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Invention, and do all lawful acts requisite for enforcing rights thereunder, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. Each Assignor hereby covenants to communicate to Assignee any facts known concerning the Invention.
- 4. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Each Assignor acknowledges that Assignee shall have the right to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the Invention in any country throughout the world, and to receive Letters Patent in its name covering the Invention.
- 5. Representations and Warranties. Each Assignor represents and warrants that it (i) has full power and authority to enter into this Assignment, (ii) this Assignment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Assignor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Assignor, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms hereof, (iii) has not previously assigned any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, (iv) is under no obligation to assign any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, and (v) entry into this Assignment does not breach any agreement between such Assignor and any third party.

- 6. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties thereto and to their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8. <u>Choice of law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal law of the State of Connecticut, without reference to its choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date written below.

Inventor No. 1 Julier	5/19/2003
Lee ROSEN	Date
Residence	·
State of Connecticut)) ss Stratford County of Fairfield)	
County of Fairfield)	

Before me this 1944 day of 1003, personally appeared Lee ROSEN to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

APRIL A. BATKA

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 31, 2002 8

Inventor No. 2 El Poe	5/29/2003
Ed ROE	Date
Residence 904 w. Risk St, Plant City	33566
State of Florida)) ss	
) ss County of Hillsborough)	
County of Hinservery,	
Before me this 29th day of May me personally known to be the person described acknowledged to me that he/she executed the sa set forth.	2003, personally appeared Ed ROE to lin and who executed the above instrument, and the of his own free will for the purposes therein
Marshell alexander	GEICLAL NOMA DV.CEAL
Notary Public	FFICIAL NOTARY SEAL ARSHELLE ALEXANDER ' PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA'
Florida Drivers Liceuse NY CO	MMISSION NO. DD140929 MMISSION EXP. AUG. 23,2006
R000-221-66-025-0	
Inventor No. 3	,
Wade POUST	Date
Residence	
State of)	
County of) ss	
·	
Before me this day of POUST to me personally known to be the person instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she purposes therein set forth.	
Notary Public	

Inventor No. 2	
Ed ROE	Date
Residence	
State of)	
) ss County of)	
Before me this day of	20, personally appeared Ed ROE to
me personally known to be the person described	in and who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the sar	ne of his own free will for the purposes therein
set forth.	
	·
Notary Public	
	·
	, ,
Inventor No. 3 Wade Poust	$\frac{5/27/03}{\text{Date}}$
Wade POUST Residence 47 24 Elmhurst Dr 1	Date
Residence 47 24 Elmhurst Dr 1	Ve, Hickory
State of NC)) ss County of Catawba)	,
) SS	
County of Cataw 6a)	
777	20.07 would some and Wode
Before me this 27 th day of May POUST to me personally known to be the person	2003, personally appeared Wade
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she	executed the same of his own free will for the
purposes therein set forth.	
Policia L. Steilar STATCA	D
Notary Public To CTARL	
Notary Public NOTARY My Commission Grands NOTARY	
PUBLIC)	c. B
TE COUNTY !	
AL COUNTY	7

Page 3 of 3